APPENDIX K:

HIGH PRESSURE MERCURY INJECTION
POROSIMETRY MEASUREMENTS,
BUG AND CHEROKEE FIELDS,

SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH

DNRg,



Table K-1. Sample Depth, 6304.0 Feet — May-Bug 2 Well.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
1.32 0.0000 0.00 68.5463 0.00
2.00 0.0209 2,57 45.1942 257
2.99 0.0543 6.68 30.2219 4.11
3.99 0.0878 10.80 22.6686 4.11
5.49 0.1672 20.57 16.4731 9.77
6.98 0.2258 27.76 12.9477 7.20
8.48 0.2780 34.19 10.6596 6.43
10.48 0.3282 40.36 8.6295 6.17
12.97 0.4076 50.13 6.9703 9.77
15.97 0.4494 55.27 5.6632 5.14
19.95 0.4870 59.90 4.5320 4.63
22.95 0.5100 62.72 3.9398 2.83
24.99 0.5226 64.27 3.6182 1.54
29.99 0.5435 66.84 3.0154 257
37.23 0.5665 69.67 2.4293 2.83
46.92 0.5895 72.49 1.9275 2.83
56.90 0.6020 74.04 1.5895 1.54
72.31 0.6166 75.84 1.2507 1.80
87.20 0.6271 7712 1.0371 1.29
111.36 0.6417 78.92 0.8121 1.80
137.35 0.6522 80.21 0.6584 1.29
171.40 0.6626 81.49 0.5276 1.29
216.91 0.6731 82.78 0.4169 1.29
267.51 0.6814 83.80 0.3381 1.03
326.87 0.6898 84.83 0.2767 1.03
417.66 0.7002 86.12 0.2165 1.29
518.20 0.7086 87.15 0.1745 1.03
637.54 0.7170 88.17 0.1419 1.03
696.91 0.7211 88.69 0.1298 0.51
798.15 0.7274 89.46 0.1133 0.77
987.84 0.7337 90.23 0.0916 0.77
1197.58 0.7420 91.26 0.0755 1.03
1296.38 0.7462 91.77 0.0698 0.51
1397.21 0.7483 92.03 0.0647 0.26
1497.67 0.7504 92.29 0.0604 0.26
1595.57 0.7546 92.80 0.0567 0.51
1695.26 0.7567 93.06 0.0534 0.26
1895.58 0.7609 93.57 0.0477 0.51
2047.02 0.7630 93.83 0.0442 0.26
2197.39 0.7671 94.34 0.0412 0.51
2346.13 0.7692 94.60 0.0386 0.26
2494 .97 0.7734 95.12 0.0363 0.51
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Table K-1. Continued.

Cumulative

Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space

(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
2694.00 0.7776 95.63 0.0336 0.26
2843.67 0.7797 95.89 0.0318 0.26
2993.69 0.7839 96.40 0.0302 0.51
3245.00 0.7859 96.66 0.0279 0.26
3492.20 0.7901 97.17 0.0259 0.51
3742.91 0.7922 97.43 0.0242 0.26
3993.17 0.7964 97.94 0.0227 0.51
4243.87 0.7985 98.20 0.0213 0.26
4510.57 0.8027 98.71 0.0201 0.51
4723.99 0.8048 98.97 0.0192 0.26
4982.05 0.8048 98.97 0.0182 0.00
5283.05 0.8068 99.23 0.0171 0.26
5482.50 0.8089 99.49 0.0165 0.26
5733.20 0.8089 99.49 0.0158 0.00
5982.74 0.8110 99.74 0.0151 0.51
6230.80 0.8110 99.74 0.0145 0.26
6476.61 0.8110 99.74 0.0140 0.00
6729.68 0.8131 100.00 0.0135 0.26
6971.59 0.8131 100.00 0.0130 0.00
7473.61 0.8131 100.00 0.0121 0.00
7969.93 0.8131 100.00 0.0114 0.00
8472.53 0.8131 100.00 0.0107 0.00
8971.55 0.8131 100.00 0.0101 0.00
9268.21 0.8131 100.00 0.0098 0.00
9567.52 0.8131 100.00 0.0095 0.00
10018.87 0.8131 100.00 0.0091 0.00
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Table K-2. Sample Depth, 6315.0 Feet — May-Bug 2 Well.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
1.32 0.0000 0.00 68.2771 0.00
2.01 0.0034 0.39 45.0993 0.39
2.99 0.0076 0.88 30.2415 0.49
3.99 0.0110 1.27 22.6750 0.39
5.49 0.0153 1.76 16.4803 0.49
6.99 0.0195 2.24 12.9402 0.49
8.49 0.0238 2.73 10.6555 0.49
10.48 0.0297 3.41 8.6290 0.68
12.98 0.0391 4.49 6.9694 1.07
15.97 0.0518 5.95 5.6624 1.46
19.96 0.1087 12.49 4.5307 6.54
22.95 0.2343 26.93 3.9396 14.44
24.95 0.3371 38.73 3.6244 11.80
29.98 0.5001 57.46 3.0160 18.73
38.56 0.6181 71.02 2.3455 13.56
49.04 0.7005 80.49 1.8441 9.46
59.25 0.7412 85.17 1.5264 4.68
73.62 0.7735 88.88 1.2285 3.71
88.56 0.7922 91.02 1.0211 2.15
114.03 0.8117 93.27 0.7931 2.24
138.46 0.8219 94.44 0.6531 1.17
173.74 0.8304 95.41 0.5205 0.98
218.81 0.8372 96.20 0.4133 0.78
268.75 0.8423 96.78 0.3365 0.59
328.15 0.8457 97.17 0.2756 0.39
418.70 0.8491 97.56 0.2160 0.39
518.15 0.8516 97.85 0.1746 0.29
638.91 0.8542 98.15 0.1416 0.29
699.38 0.8550 98.24 0.1293 0.10
798.64 0.8559 98.34 0.1133 0.10
988.71 0.8576 98.54 0.0915 0.20
1200.15 0.8592 98.73 0.0754 0.20
1297.01 0.8601 98.83 0.0697 0.10
1397.88 0.8609 98.93 0.0647 0.10
1497.58 0.8609 98.93 0.0604 0.00
1597.92 0.8618 99.02 0.0566 0.10
1696.46 0.8626 99.12 0.0533 0.10
1896.68 0.8626 99.12 0.0477 0.00
2046.00 0.8635 99.22 0.0442 0.10
2195.71 0.8643 99.32 0.0412 0.10
2345.48 0.8643 99.32 0.0386 0.00
2496.61 0.8652 99.41 0.0362 0.10
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Table K-2. Continued.

Cumulative

Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space

(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
2698.23 0.8660 99.51 0.0335 0.10
2844.62 0.8660 99.51 0.0318 0.00
2996.08 0.8669 99.61 0.0302 0.10
3243.29 0.8669 99.61 0.0279 0.00
3494.71 0.8669 99.61 0.0259 0.00
3743.03 0.8677 99.71 0.0242 0.10
3994.13 0.8677 99.71 0.0227 0.00
4244.01 0.8686 99.80 0.0213 0.10
4494.40 0.8686 99.80 0.0201 0.00
472419 0.8694 99.90 0.0192 0.10
4984.13 0.8694 99.90 0.0182 0.00
5282.86 0.8694 99.90 0.0171 0.00
5484.37 0.8694 99.90 0.0165 0.00
5735.49 0.8694 99.90 0.0158 0.00
5980.78 0.8703 100.00 0.0151 0.10
6231.53 0.8703 100.00 0.0145 0.00
6477.91 0.8703 100.00 0.0140 0.00
6728.39 0.8703 100.00 0.0135 0.00
6979.98 0.8703 100.00 0.0130 0.00
7471.97 0.8703 100.00 0.0121 0.00
7972.37 0.8703 100.00 0.0114 0.00
8470.54 0.8703 100.00 0.0107 0.00
8971.27 0.8703 100.00 0.0101 0.00
9269.96 0.8703 100.00 0.0098 0.00
9570.39 0.8703 100.00 0.0095 0.00
10021.61 0.8703 100.00 0.0090 0.00
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Table K-3. Sample Depth, 6289.1 Feet — Bug 4 Well.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
1.32 0.0000 0.00 68.5463 0.00
2.00 0.0260 1.78 45.1942 1.78
2.99 0.0586 4.00 30.2219 2.22
3.99 0.0879 6.00 22.6686 2.00
5.49 0.1302 8.89 16.4731 2.89
6.98 0.1693 11.56 12.9477 2.67
8.48 0.1986 13.56 10.6596 2.00
10.48 0.2442 16.67 8.6295 3.11
12.97 0.2865 19.56 6.9703 2.89
15.97 0.3484 23.78 5.6632 4.22
19.95 0.4200 28.67 4.5320 4.89
22.95 0.4786 32.67 3.9398 4.00
24.99 0.5112 34.89 3.6182 222
29.99 0.5828 39.78 3.0154 4.89
37.17 0.6154 42.00 2.4328 222
46.81 0.6935 47.33 1.9320 5.33
56.74 0.7489 51.11 1.5939 3.78
72.09 0.8173 55.78 1.2544 4.67
86.94 0.8791 60.00 1.0402 4.22
111.02 0.9605 65.56 0.8146 5.56
136.95 1.0322 70.44 0.6604 4.89
170.94 1.0940 74.67 0.5290 4.22
216.40 1.1461 78.22 0.4179 3.56
266.97 1.1885 81.11 0.3388 2.89
326.30 1.2275 83.78 0.2772 2.67
417.06 1.2666 86.44 0.2169 2.67
517.57 1.2992 88.67 0.1747 2.22
636.89 1.3285 90.67 0.1420 2.00
696.25 1.3382 91.33 0.1299 0.67
797.48 1.3545 92.44 0.1134 1.11
987.15 1.3741 93.78 0.0916 1.33
1196.89 1.3936 95.11 0.0756 1.33
1295.68 1.4001 95.56 0.0698 0.44
1396.51 1.4066 96.00 0.0648 0.44
1496.97 1.4131 96.44 0.0604 0.44
1594.86 1.4196 96.89 0.0567 0.44
1694.56 1.4229 97.11 0.0534 0.22
1894.86 1.4294 97.56 0.0477 0.44
2046.31 1.4359 98.00 0.0442 0.44
2196.68 1.4392 98.22 0.0412 0.22
2345.41 1.4457 98.67 0.0386 0.44
2494 .25 1.4489 98.89 0.0363 0.22
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Table K-3. Continued.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
2693.28 1.4522 99.11 0.0336 0.00
2842.96 1.4555 99.33 0.0318 0.22
2992.97 1.4555 99.33 0.0302 0.00
3244 .29 1.4587 99.56 0.0279 0.22
3491.49 1.4587 99.56 0.0259 0.00
3742.20 1.4620 99.78 0.0242 0.22
3992.46 1.4620 99.78 0.0227 0.00
4243.56 1.4652 100.00 0.0213 0.22
4509.86 1.4652 100.00 0.0201 0.00
4723.29 1.4652 100.00 0.0192 0.00
4981.35 1.4652 100.00 0.0182 0.00
5282.35 1.4652 100.00 0.0171 0.00
5481.80 1.4652 100.00 0.0165 0.00
5732.50 1.4652 100.00 0.0158 0.00
5982.04 1.4652 100.00 0.0151 0.00
6230.10 1.4652 100.00 0.0145 0.00
6475.91 1.4652 100.00 0.0140 0.00
6728.99 1.4652 100.00 0.0135 0.00
6970.90 1.4652 100.00 0.0130 0.00
7472.92 1.4652 100.00 0.0121 0.00
7969.24 1.4652 100.00 0.0114 0.00
8471.84 1.4652 100.00 0.0107 0.00
8970.86 1.4652 100.00 0.0101 0.00
9267.51 1.4652 100.00 0.0098 0.00
9566.83 1.4652 100.00 0.0095 0.00
10018.18 1.4652 100.00 0.0091 0.00
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Table K-4. Sample Depth, 5768.7 Feet — Cherokee 22-14 Well.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
1.32 0.0000 0.00 68.5637 0.00
2.00 0.0134 0.57 45.2210 0.57
2.99 0.0291 1.23 30.2076 0.66
3.99 0.0358 1.51 22.6476 0.28
5.49 0.0426 1.80 16.4750 0.28
6.99 0.0470 1.98 12.9387 0.19
8.49 0.0560 2.36 10.6556 0.38
10.48 0.0717 3.02 8.6288 0.66
12.98 0.1299 5.48 6.9691 2.46
15.97 0.3180 13.42 5.6629 7.94
19.96 0.6987 29.49 4.5307 16.07
22.95 0.9204 38.85 3.9397 9.36
24.95 1.0481 44.23 3.6245 5.39
29.99 1.3011 54.91 3.0156 10.68
37.44 1.5699 66.26 2.4155 11.34
46.45 1.7647 74.48 1.9471 8.22
56.85 1.8901 79.77 1.5906 5.29
71.99 2.0155 85.07 1.2562 5.29
86.39 2.0850 88.00 1.0468 2.93
112.07 2.1589 91.12 0.8069 3.12
136.63 2.1992 92.82 0.6619 1.70
171.78 2.2372 94.42 0.5265 1.61
216.12 2.2686 95.75 0.4185 1.32
266.57 2.2865 96.50 0.3393 0.76
328.23 2.3022 97.16 0.2755 0.66
417.16 2.3179 97.83 0.2168 0.66
515.26 2.3268 98.20 0.1755 0.38
636.71 2.3335 98.49 0.1421 0.28
697.61 2.3380 98.68 0.1297 0.19
797.58 2.3403 98.77 0.1134 0.09
987.78 2.3470 99.05 0.0916 0.28
1199.28 2.3515 99.24 0.0754 0.19
1296.91 2.3515 99.24 0.0698 0.00
1397.06 2.3537 99.34 0.0648 0.09
1495.49 2.3559 99.43 0.0605 0.09
1598.41 2.3559 99.43 0.0566 0.00
1694.59 2.3582 99.53 0.0534 0.09
1895.79 2.3582 99.53 0.0477 0.00
2045.98 2.3604 99.62 0.0442 0.09
2194.39 2.3604 99.62 0.0412 0.00
2344.56 2.3627 99.72 0.0386 0.09
2494.08 2.3627 99.72 0.0363 0.00
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Table K-4. Continued.

Cumulative

Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space

(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
2693.08 2.3649 99.81 0.0336 0.09
2844.35 2.3649 99.81 0.0318 0.00
2994.47 2.3649 99.81 0.0302 0.00
3242.65 2.3649 99.81 0.0279 0.00
3493.04 2.3671 99.91 0.0259 0.09
3742.24 2.3671 99.91 0.0242 0.00
3992.46 2.3671 99.91 0.0227 0.00
4241.10 2.3671 99.91 0.0213 0.00
4510.62 2.3671 99.91 0.0201 0.00
4726.36 2.3694 100.00 0.0192 0.09
4983.83 2.3694 100.00 0.0182 0.00
5280.77 2.3694 100.00 0.0171 0.00
5479.41 2.3694 100.00 0.0165 0.00
5734.45 2.3694 100.00 0.0158 0.00
5977.27 2.3694 100.00 0.0152 0.00
6230.29 2.3694 100.00 0.0145 0.00
6476.92 2.3694 100.00 0.0140 0.00
6728.06 2.3694 100.00 0.0135 0.00
6972.12 2.3694 100.00 0.0130 0.00
7472.55 2.3694 100.00 0.0121 0.00
7967.92 2.3694 100.00 0.0114 0.00
8473.75 2.3694 100.00 0.0107 0.00
8971.73 2.3694 100.00 0.0101 0.00
9267.44 2.3694 100.00 0.0098 0.00
9565.98 2.3694 100.00 0.0095 0.00
10021.43 2.3694 100.00 0.0090 0.00
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Table K-5. Sample Depth, 5781.2 Feet — Cherokee 33-14 Well.

Cumulative
Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space
(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
1.32 0.0000 0.00 68.6861 0.00
2.00 0.0148 0.56 45.1746 0.56
2.99 0.0295 1.12 30.2145 0.56
3.99 0.0384 1.46 22.6665 0.34
5.49 0.0413 1.57 16.4783 0.11
6.99 0.0472 1.79 12.9428 0.22
8.49 0.0531 2.02 10.6568 0.22
10.48 0.0561 2.13 8.6289 0.11
12.97 0.0620 2.35 6.9704 0.22
15.97 0.0738 2.80 5.6620 0.45
19.96 0.1180 4.48 4.5309 1.68
22.96 0.2183 8.30 3.9389 3.81
24.99 0.3894 14.80 3.6184 6.50
29.99 0.7641 29.04 3.0156 14.24
36.95 1.0797 41.03 2.4475 12.00
46.97 1.4338 54.48 1.9254 13.45
56.61 1.6639 63.23 1.5975 8.74
71.95 1.9117 72.65 1.2568 9.42
86.83 2.0680 78.59 1.0416 5.94
111.86 2.2214 84.42 0.8085 5.83
136.90 2.3158 88.00 0.6606 3.59
172.14 2.3955 91.03 0.5254 3.03
216.89 2.4486 93.05 0.4170 2.02
267.31 2.4870 94.51 0.3383 1.46
327.50 2.5135 95.52 0.2762 1.01
417.37 2.5401 96.52 0.2167 1.01
516.84 2.5578 97.20 0.1750 0.67
638.97 2.5696 97.65 0.1416 0.45
698.08 2.5755 97.87 0.1296 0.22
796.92 2.5814 98.09 0.1135 0.22
987.47 2.5932 98.54 0.0916 0.45
1196.26 2.5991 98.77 0.0756 0.22
1297.18 2.6020 98.88 0.0697 0.11
1396.05 2.6050 98.99 0.0648 0.11
1497.62 2.6050 98.99 0.0604 0.00
1595.74 2.6079 99.10 0.0567 0.11
1695.12 2.6109 99.22 0.0534 0.11
1896.02 2.6109 99.22 0.0477 0.00
2044.03 2.6138 99.33 0.0443 0.11
2193.45 2.6168 99.44 0.0413 0.11
234497 2.6168 99.44 0.0386 0.00
2494.04 2.6197 99.55 0.0363 0.11
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Table K-5. Continued.

Cumulative

Injection Mercury Throat
Pressure Injected Saturation | Radius Size | Pore Space

(psi) (cc) (%) (microns) (%)
2694.76 2.6197 99.55 0.0336 0.00
2843.68 2.6227 99.66 0.0318 0.11
2993.84 2.6227 99.66 0.0302 0.00
3242.71 2.6227 99.66 0.0279 0.00
3491.91 2.6256 99.78 0.0259 0.11
3741.18 2.6256 99.78 0.0242 0.00
3991.77 2.6256 99.78 0.0227 0.00
4240.81 2.6256 99.78 0.0213 0.00
4492.54 2.6256 99.78 0.0202 0.00
4723.98 2.6286 99.89 0.0192 0.11
4982.58 2.6286 99.89 0.0182 0.00
5281.50 2.6286 99.89 0.0171 0.00
5480.77 2.6286 99.89 0.0165 0.00
5732.18 2.6286 99.89 0.0158 0.00
5980.20 2.6315 100.00 0.0151 0.11
6231.04 2.6315 100.00 0.0145 0.00
6477.33 2.6315 100.00 0.0140 0.00
6724.32 2.6315 100.00 0.0135 0.00
6972.68 2.6315 100.00 0.0130 0.00
7471.99 2.6315 100.00 0.0121 0.00
7970.25 2.6315 100.00 0.0114 0.00
8468.61 2.6315 100.00 0.0107 0.00
8970.68 2.6315 100.00 0.0101 0.00
9268.99 2.6315 100.00 0.0098 0.00
9567.26 2.6315 100.00 0.0095 0.00
10019.07 2.6315 100.00 0.0091 0.00

K-10






